characteristics of the business model and towards the presentations of its peer organisations and the
proposals of major, internationally active financial auditors on the preparation of consolidated financial
statements for banks according to IFRS, which makes the consolidated financial statements easier for
investors to compare.

Reclassification of loans and advances to banks and payables to banks to loans and advances to customers
and payables to customers

In the prior year, collateral of a central clearing partner for derivative financial instruments in the amount of
€ 0.6 billion was recognised under loans and advances to banks. Following the analysis of this business
partner, it was determined that this entity is not a bank. The error in the comparison values for the prior year
was corrected and the claim was recognised under loans and advances to customers. Collateral obligations
with this partner in the amount of € 0.1 billion were also reclassified from payables to banks to payables to
customers. The comparison figures from the previous year were adjusted accordingly in the corresponding
notes.

€ thousand
31 Dec 2022

as reported
1 Jan 2023

adjusted Change
Loans and advances to banks 21,752,034 21,134,263 (617,771)

Loans and advances to customers 1,889,368 2,507,139 617,771

Payables to banks 1,063,065 952,684 (110,381)

Payables to customers 1,129,898 1,240,279 110,381

€ thousand
31 Dec 2021

as reported
1 Jan 2022

adjusted Change
Loans and advances to banks 21,285,804 21,159,754 (126,050)

Loans and advances to customers 1,706,431 1,832,482 126,050

Payables to banks 1,091,550 1,056,090 (35,459)

Payables to customers 941,966 977,426 35,459

Because of the reclassification of these loans and advances and payables, the inflows and outflows were also
adapted in the depiction of the cash flows as shown in the following table.

Annual Financial Report 2023 33

€ thousand
31 Dec 2022

as reported
31 Dec 2022

adjusted Change
Proceeds from the redemption of

Loans and advances to banks 14,446,165 12,731,971 (1,714,195)

Loans and advances to customers 2,210,716 3,924,911 1,714,195

Payments for the purchase of   -

Loans and advances to banks (15,132,153) (12,800,186) 2,331,967

Loans and advances to customers (2,386,984) (4,718,951) (2,331,967)

Proceeds from   -

Payables to banks 12,621,111 11,960,913 (660,197)

Payables to customers 2,427,574 3,087,771 660,197

Repayments from the redemption of   -

Payables to banks (12,651,313) (12,101,496) 549,817

Payables to customers (2,239,653) (2,789,469) (549,817)

The correction of the error had no impacts on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
prior year.

Uncertainty in judgements and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with the IFRS requires the Executive
Board to make judgements and assumptions about future developments that can have an impact on the
reported value of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of other obligations at the balance sheet date, and the
reporting of earnings and expenses during the financial year.

Areas where this is necessary are:

— The assessment of the business model in which the assets are held and the assessment of whether the

[…]

Historical information on defined-benefit obligations

€ thousand 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Pension provisions 107,495 124,247 123,279 109,211 89,667

Termination benefit provisions 26,894 30,378 29,623 26,552 22,590

Non-current employee benefit
provisions 134,389 154,625 152,902 135,763 112,257

The pension obligations for most of the staff have been transferred to a pension fund under a defined-
contribution plan. In connection with this plan, contributions of € 1.2 million were paid to the pension fund
in 2023 (2022: € 1.2 million).

Staff costs also included the contributions of € 0.5 million to the termination benefit fund (2022: € 0.4
million).

Annual Financial Report 2023 93

The following table presents the sensitivity of the obligations to key actuarial assumptions. It showed the
respective absolute change in the amount of the provision recognised at 31 December 2023 when varying a
single assumption at a time. The other assumptions are unchanged in each case.

Sensitivity analyses - Changes in expenses (-)/earnings (+)

€ thousand Pensions
Termination

benefits Total 2023 Total 2022
Increase in the discount rate by 0.50% 5,233 901 6,134 5,264

Decrease in the discount rate by 0.50% (5,743) (962) (6,705) (6,079)

Increase in expected salary growth by 0.50% (193) (951) (1,143) (1,122)

Decrease in expected salary growth by 0.50% 185 899 1,083 1,063

Increase in the pension trend by 0.50% (5,368) - (5,368) (4,805)

Decrease in the pension trend by 0.50% 4,961 - 4,961 4,441

Increase in life expectancy by 10% (corresponds to 1 year) (5,768) - (5,768) (4,891)

The sensitivity analysis was performed by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Maturity profile of the non-current employee benefit provisions
  Pensions Termination benefits
€ thousand DBO 31 Dec 2023 DBO 31 Dec 2022 DBO 31 Dec 2023 DBO 31 Dec 2022

1 year 6,033 5,529 2,059 2,873

2 up to 3 years 11,867 10,963 2,875 2,827

4 up to 5 years 11,487 10,662 3,090 2,598

Over 5 years 69,986 62,513 15,136 14,292

Total 99,374 89,667 23,159 22,590

Duration 11.5 years  11.4 years  8.6 years  8.6 years

Other provisions

€ thousand 2023 2022

Staff-related provisions 6,965 6,844

Other provisions 150 145

Total 7,115 6,989

 94

Note 25 Tax assets and tax liabilities
Tax assets and tax liabilities each include deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities arising from temporary
differences between the IFRS carrying amounts and the corresponding tax base taking account of the valid
tax rates (up to and including 2022: 25.0%, 2023: 24.0%; since 2024: 23.0%) for Group companies (see also
Note 14).

The recognised amount of deferred tax assets is based on the assumption that sufficient taxable revenue will
be generated in future. OeKB Group had no (unused) loss carryforwards at the reporting date.